value of unused paid time off and
compensatory time owed to employees
upon separation of employment, the City
now recognizes the salary-related benefits,
where applicable.  The effects of the change
in accounting principle are summarized in
the table below.

During the fiscal year, there were two
changes within the financial reporting entity
which resulted in the Sales Tax NAWS Fund
being reported as a major governmental
fund as it meets the quantitative threshold
that would require it to be classified as

such.  The Sales Tax NAWS Fund was
previously reported as a nonmajor
governmental fund.  The second change
resulted in the Capital Infrastructure Fund,
which was previously reported as a major
governmental fund is no longer a major
fund due to not meeting the quantitative
threshold to be classified as a major fund.
The effect of these changes within the
financial reporting entity is summarized in
the table below.

Net position/fund
balance

12/31/2023 as
previously
reported

 Change in
Accounting

Principle

 Change to or
within the
financial
reporting

entity

Net position/fund
balance

12/31/2023 as
restated or
adjusted

Government-wide
Governmental activities 411,099,105$   (808,967)$   -$   410,290,138$
Business-type activities 383,701,880   (272,574)   -   383,429,306

Total government-wide 794,800,985$   (1,081,541)$   -$   793,719,444$

Governmental funds
Major funds:

General Fund 43,020,191$   -$   -$   43,020,191$
Sales Tax NAWS -   -   16,358,694   16,358,694
Debt Fund 6,702,385   -   -   6,702,385
Capital Infrastructure Fund 14,887,036   -   (14,887,036)   -
Capital Flood Control Fund 24,526,213   -   -   24,526,213

Nonmajor funds 53,456,221   -   (1,471,658)   51,984,563
Total governmental funds 142,592,046$   -$   -$   142,592,046$

Proprietary funds
Enterprise funds

Major funds:
Airport 74,883,143$   (15,545)$   -$   74,867,598$
Sanitation 14,929,447   (103,761)   -   14,825,686
Water, Sewer, & Storm Sewer 276,254,932   (141,014)   -   276,113,918

Nonmajor funds 15,772,914   (12,254)   -   15,760,660
Total enterprise funds 381,840,436$   (272,574)$   -$   381,567,862$

Total proprietary funds 381,840,436   (272,574)   -   381,567,862

City of Minot
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
December 31, 2024
Notes to Financial Statements

74

E.  EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS

The City of Minot administers a defined
benefit pension plan covering all civil
service full-time employees hired before
January 1, 2014 and an Other Post
Employment Benefit (OPEB) plan.  Each
plan is included in the City’s financial
reports as Pension and OPEB Trust Funds.
The City of Minot Finance Department, PO
Box 5006, Minot, North Dakota 58702 has
separate actuarial reports for each plan.
The City’s defined benefit pension plan and